

# PBIVATE AOTS

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

# PASSED BY THE LEGISLATURE,

AT THEIR SESSIONS,

HELD IN

JUNE, 1830, AND JANUARY, 1831.

Published agreeably to a Resolve of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND :

FRINTED BY THOMAS TODD & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1821.

# PERU.-NORWAY

Not exceeding the yearly income of 1.000 dollars.

individuals in said town, voluntary donations for the purpose of increasing said ministerial fund; and to appropriate the same agreeably to the intention of the donors respectively, *Provided*, That the income of said Fund shall not exceed the sum of one thousand dollars annually.

[This Act passed January 27, 1821.]

# CHAPTER XXV.

#### AN ACT to establish the town of Peru, in the county of Oxford.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the plantation heretofore called number one, in the county of Oxford, as contained within the following described bounds, be, and hereby is, with the inhabitants thereon, established as a town, by the name of Peru; and bounded as follows, to wit: west by the town of Rumford and plantation numbered two; south by the town of Sumner; east by the towns of Hartford and Jay; and north by the Androscoggin river. And the said town of Peru is hereby vested with all the corporate powers, and shall be subject to all the duties and requisitions of other corporate towns, according to the constitution and laws of this State.

First meeting.

Boundaries.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Stephen Barnard, Esquire, of Mexico, in said county, upon application therefor, is hereby empowered to issue a warrant, directed to a free-hold inhabitant of said town of Peru, requiring him to notify and warn the inhabitants of the said town, to meet at such convenient time and place, as shall be appointed in said warrant, for the choice of such officers as towns are by law empowered and required to choose at their annual town meetings.

[This Act passed February 5, 1821.]

# CHAPTER XXVI.

AN ACT to annex an unincorporated gore of land to the town of Norway, and to establish a part of the dividing line between the counties of Cumberland and Oxford.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the tract or gove of land, lying between the towns of Norway, Otisfield,

# MAINE LIT. AND THEOL. INST.-PENOB. AG. SOCIETY.

Harrison, and Waterford, with the inhabitants thereon, be, and the same are hereby annexed and incorporated with the town of Norway; and vested with all the privileges, and subject to all the duties, and requisitions of other inhabitants of said town of Norway.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the dividing line Dividing line between the said gore, and the town of Otisfield, and between between Cumberland and Ox the said gore and the town of Harrison, be, and the same is ford. hereby established, as a part of the dividing line between the counties of Cumberland and Oxford.

[This Act passed February 5, 1821.]

# CHAPTER XXVII.

AN ACT to change the name of the Maine Literary and Theological Institution.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passing of Name to be Way, this act, the name of the said Maine Literary and Theological Institution shall cease, and the same shall henceforth be called and known by the name of Waterville College; any law to the contrary notwithstanding: And nothing in this act contained shall be construed to impair or annul any of the rights powers or privileges of the said corporation.

[This Act passed February 5, 1821.]

# CHAPTER XXVIII.

### AN ACT to incorporate the Penobscot Agricultural Society.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Jedediah Persons hier-Herrick, Daniel Pike, Samuel E. Dutton, Joshua Lane, Philo H. Washburn, together with their associates and successors, be, and they are hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Penobscot Agricultural Society ; with power to sue and be sued ; to have a common seal, and to change the same ; to make any bye-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take, hold, and possess any real or May hold read or personal estate, the yearly income of which shall not exceed of the annual inthree thousand dollars ; to be used exclusively for the prodollars.

33